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Reporter:  Gerry Northam 

Editor:   David Ross 

 

NORTHAM: In the Prime Minister’s big speech on the economy, he 

took few pains to soften the bad news. 

   

EXTRACT FROM DAVID CAMERON SPEECH 

 

CAMERON: So this is the sober reality that I have to set out for the 

country today.  The legacy left by the last Government is terrible.  The measures that we 

need to deal with it will be unavoidably tough. 

  

NORTHAM: His warning of hard times ahead, particularly for the 

public sector, takes in pay, benefits and pensions.  On the other side of the coalition, Vince 

Cable has called public sector pensions ‘the big test of political courage’ and warned that 

they are ‘in danger of running out of control’. The Government is to set up a Commission to 

examine the affordability of existing pension schemes.  But some analysts warn that current 

pension deals are unsustainable, adding a 10-15% premium to the cost of employing 

someone in the public service. And scheme managers acknowledge that taxpayers’ money is 

not limitless. 
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GWYNNE: We tip in contributions to the income and we put our 

hands in and take out the pensions to pay out.  And yes, there is a hole in the bucket - in 

terms of long term management for the Government, that is a problem. 

 

NORTHAM: So are we facing a pensions crisis?  This week File on 

4 goes inside public sector pension schemes to find out if they are running out of money and 

we report on the exceptionally generous golden goodbyes for – who else - former MPs. And 

a lucrative arrangement especially for former Prime Ministers. 

 

MACNEIL: To imagine that we give someone a blank cheque in 

this day and age and to say, ‘There you go, old boy, spend it how you feel,’ really is not 

sustainable.  Who knows what they’re doing with this money?  I don’t know, you don’t 

know, the taxpayers don’t know, the people who are giving the money don’t know.  We need 

to know. 

 

SIGNATURE TUNE 

 

ACTUALITY WITH REFUSE TRUCK IN WOLVERHAMPTON 

 

NORTHAM: It’s a drizzly morning on a quiet street of bungalows 

in Wolverhampton, and the rubbish lorry is out for some of the 21,000 domestic wheelie bins 

the Council will empty today.  The city has 150 refuse collectors and there’s no shortage of 

applicants when they recruit. One of the key attractions for staff like Anne Marie 

Huntingford is the pension scheme based on final salary. Her grade goes up to £14,700 a 

year, and if she was old enough to retire now with full service, she’d get a pension of just 

over £7,000 a year and a lump sum of almost £11,000.  

 

HUNTINGFORD: When you retire, the cost of living goes up and 

basically you just need the essentials.  If you want a holiday or relax or take up a hobby after 

you’ve been working so long, and it’s yours to have, you’ve actually worked really hard to 

build up that pension.  Everyone depends on their pensions.  It is nice to have some money in 

the penny pot. 
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NORTHAM: But is Anne Marie’s pension fund running out of 

money? She’s part of a huge scheme which covers seven major authorities in the West 

Midlands and a host of smaller organisations. The fund covers the whole region and 

maintains its own pot of assets.  Neighbouring Birmingham City Council is in the fund too, 

and its opposition leader, Sir Albert Bore, was recently worried enough to table a question 

about the fund when he read reports that a massive deficit had built up for Birmingham – the 

largest for any council in the country - which could threaten future pension payments. 

 

BORE: I was concerned about that because obviously being a 

Labour leader in a council with a lot of employees and therefore people paying into that 

pension fund, I was wanting to ensure their pensions were secure and therefore asked the 

question about the pension fund. 

 

NORTHAM: What answer did you get? 

 

BORE: I was told that the pension fund was in cash surplus, 

which I took therefore to mean that the pension fund was in a healthy state.  

 

NORTHAM: What Sir Albert wasn’t told in April’s written answer 

from Birmingham City Council is that the West Midlands Pension Fund is running a 

substantial deficit, which has big implications for Birmingham.  These are the city’s most 

recent published accounts, and tucked away in them is a section on pension liability. It says 

this: “There is currently a net shortfall and this will be reviewed periodically by the Fund 

Actuary. The Council’s share of the shortfall is £1.05 billion.”  This seems rather less 

reassuring to Sir Albert Bore. 

 

BORE: Well, it seems to be at variance with the answer I was 

given. If I quote from the answer, it does say, ‘The pension scheme is one of the very few 

public sector pension schemes with funds set aside to meet liabilities.’ Now that statement 

does appear to be at odds with the statement that you have quoted from the accounts. 

  

NORTHAM: Is this of concern? 
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BORE: It is of concern, because there are fifty thousand plus 

employees in the city council, you multiply that up several fold because of the other 

metropolitan authorities around the West Midlands metropolitan area and you’re talking 

about therefore a pension fund which is having to meet the pension requirements of hundreds 

of thousands of local government employees.  That pension fund needs to viable in order to 

meet the future pension payments that will be asked of it. And therefore we need to ensure 

that that pension fund is being operated correctly, that it doesn’t have a deficit, in order that 

we can safeguard the future pensions of current employees of the City Council and other Met 

authorities in the West Midlands.  But I’m getting a feeling that there has been a lack of 

candour.  I hope that someone within this authority is not covering up. 

 

NORTHAM: We asked Birmingham City Council if it had been less 

than candid in its answer to Sir Albert Bore which highlighted the cash surplus. No-one was 

prepared to be interviewed, but the press office did send us a statement, which doesn’t 

answer our question. It does say: 

 

READER IN STUDIO: The deficit is not an immediate one that needs to be 

met now. The sum is the current assessment, taking a long-term view of the future liabilities 

for existing pensioners and current employees who are accruing pension entitlement. 

 

NORTHAM: So Birmingham Council is acknowledging that there is 

a deficit and also maintaining that the fund is in cash surplus. Can both be right?  The 

answer, oddly enough, is yes. But to understand how, you have to visit the headquarters of 

the West Midlands Pension Fund in a high rise block above a shopping centre in the heart of 

Wolverhampton. 

 

ACTUALITY WITH SALLY WYNNE-JONES 

 

WYNNE-JONES: As you can see on the screen there, he’s been working 

for the council since the seventies and he’s been working part time for quite a lot of it.  His 

pension will be worked out on the full time service that he’s accrued. 

 

NORTHAM: In the space of a few minutes, pensions officer Sally 

Wynne-Jones checks the details of a council employee who is about to retire, and comes up 

with a figure for the yearly pension he’ll be entitled to. 
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WYNNE-JONES: Now I press this calculator button here.  The system is 

working out pension amounts and the lump sum amount that this member will be able to 

take, and that will be roughly £9,000 and the member’s lump sum amount is roughly 

£25,000. 

 

NORTHAM: So he’s done quite nicely. 

 

WYNNE-JONES: Uh-huh. 

 

NORTHAM: In all, the West Midlands fund has 240,000 members. 

The whole scheme is currently having its assets and liabilities totted up by the Actuary in his 

formal three-yearly valuation. At the last count in 2007, there was an overall deficit of £1.7 

billion in the West Midlands.  The new figures won’t be available until the end of this year, 

but by checking the most recent accounts of the seven major councils contributing, I found 

that they alone last year ran a total deficit of £2.6 billion, about 50% up on 2007.  As the 

Director of Pensions, Brian Bailey, explains, that’s a measure not of this year’s cash-flow 

but rather of the gap between the fund’s assets and its liabilities. 

 

BAILEY: What we’re trying to do there is identify, over the very 

long term, what level of resources needs to be drawn in to ensure that we can meet all of the 

pension liabilities in the future, whether they’re thirty, forty or fifty years going forward.  

The figures that we talk about is that balance over the very long term.  We don’t need the 

money today, we’ve got a positive cash flow for the next fifteen, twenty years.  What we’re 

trying to do is make sure that we can make sound judgements today and ensure that we build 

up the reserves necessary to meet those very long term liabilities. 

 

NORTHAM: So when people talk about these enormous billion 

pound plus deficits, it’s not that you actually owe that money now and you haven’t got the 

assets to meet it? 

 

BAILEY: That’s correct.  We’ve got over £7 billion of assets 

currently, but we know we need to build those up so that in thirty, forty, fifty years time 

we’ve got the cash when it’s needed to meet those liabilities. 
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NORTHAM: And your currently cash flow per year looks like 

what? 

 

BAILEY: We will have a net cash inflow of the order of £250 

million, which is the cash we get from investment, the contributions from individuals and 

employing bodies, less the amount we pay out to current pensioners.  Based on long term 

assumptions, we can clearly see that we’re cash flow positive for fifteen to twenty years. 

 

NORTHAM: But that does little to calm the anxiety of the 

Taxpayers’ Alliance, a campaign group for lower taxes.  It recently combed through the 

accounts of authorities up and down the country and reached a grand total of £53 billion as a 

pension shortfall in local government, which the Alliance called a black hole.  The analyst 

responsible for these calculations is John O’Connell. 

 

O’CONNELL: We looked at the accounts of all the councils across 

the country and we looked at how much they had in assets, in their pension accounts, how 

much they had in liabilities and worked out the difference, and that’s the deficit between 

what the councils hold in assets and what they are liable for. 

 

NORTHAM: It’s a huge number.  What do you think it means? 

 

O’CONNELL: The number is really important, because pensions in 

councils are linked to final salaries, and if final salaries are going up every year with 

inflation then this problem’s just going to keep getting worse and worse, and £53 billion will 

soon turn into a number that we don’t even want to imagine. 

 

NORTHAM: When we’ve spoken to pension fund managers, they’ve 

said to us, this doesn’t represent a crisis.  It’s a problem, but it’s a manageable problem. 

 

O’CONNELL: The fact that the number gets bigger year after year 

shows that it’s not being managed very well in our opinion.  I mean, the deficits have 

actually got bigger by £11 billion year after year, so if it’s manageable then it’s being 

managed very poorly, if it’s gone up by £11 billion in one financial year.  And in the 2007/8 

financial year there were ten councils that had deficits of over half a billion pounds. 
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NORTHAM: Half a billion? 

 

O’CONNELL: Half a billion, absolutely.  And in the 2008/9 financial 

year this actually increased to fifteen councils. 

 

NORTHAM: These dramatic claims are met with some caution by 

professionals in local government pensions.  We’ve found a general recognition that local 

government pension funds are reaching not a crisis, but a crunch point.  Brian Bailey, who 

runs the West Midlands scheme, argues that while pension costs are likely to continue 

increasing, the traditional solution of making councils pay more won’t work any longer. 

 

BAILEY: The problem over the very long term is the extra costs 

that will come from people living longer, their expectations of what they want when they 

retire will grow, and that will cause pressure on funding levels.  

 

NORTHAM: And what’s the problem you’re going to face then in 

fifteen to twenty years? 

  

BAILEY: That the current contributions that employing bodies 

make, I think there is a general consensus that it is at the limit of affordability, so any future 

increases from people living longer will have to come from other sources – either from the 

individuals paying more or from adjusting the benefit entitlement downwards. 

 

NORTHAM: When you say ‘the limit of affordability’, does that 

mean that councils like Birmingham, Wolverhampton, Walsall, Dudley, the councils that 

you have in your fund are now paying as much as they can into the fund in contributions? 

 

BAILEY: I think that’s generally the consensus, that there’s not 

a precise figure, but if you look across the public and the private sector, the total 

contributions into defined benefit schemes that are similar are all about the same level, and 

there’s a general view that that’s probably the limit of affordability generally from 

employing bodies. 
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NORTHAM: But if matters are coming to a head for local 

government pension funds, how does the future look for the great majority of public sector 

employees whose pension schemes, perhaps surprisingly, don’t have a fund at all, but just 

live hand to mouth? 

 

ACTUALITY OF FIRE TRAINING 

 

SMITH: Crew number? 

 

MAN: One, two. 

 

SMITH: Crew number one, your drill will be to bring into 

operation one …. 

 

NORTHAM: At the Highgate fire station in Birmingham, Crew 

Commander Gary Smith is putting Red Watch through its paces on a training exercise. 

They’re practising straining water from an open pool to fill their hoses.  

 

MAN: Drill complete … 

 

SMITH: Carry on, number one …. 

 

NORTHAM: It’s fast and tough physical work, and the most recent 

recruits will have to keep it up until they’re sixty. But those who joined before 2006 can 

expect to retire on a full pension at the age of fifty.  Each year the pensions manager,  

Paul Gwynne, plans for those whose service is coming to an end. 

 

GWYNNE: We’ve got round about 2,500 fire fighters in the 

service at the moment.  Of those, we’re expecting round about 120 becoming eligible for 

retirement during the next twelve month period.  Based on previous experience we’d expect 

80% of those actually to go. 

 

NORTHAM: What sort of pensions can they expect to get if they’ve 

been fire fighters all their working lives? 
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GWYNNE: Assuming they’ve got maximum service, thirty years, 

that generates for a £30,000 salary at retirement a pension of a minimum of £15,000, a 

maximum of £20,000 and then the £5,000 difference can be commuted, cashed-in for a lump 

sum payment.  And in the case of these guys they could be taking £95,000 as a cash sum at 

the day they retire.  

 

NORTHAM: Under the new scheme, the terms are considerably less 

generous. But recent recruits won’t start retiring for another thirty years at least, so meantime 

the pension fund faces some big payouts. And, unlike local government, the Fire Service 

doesn’t keep a multi-million pound fund of assets. The scheme is known as Pay As You Go.  

This year’s pensions are paid from this year’s members’ and employers’ contributions and any 

gap is filled by the Treasury out of taxation. So how do Paul Gwynne’s current figures look? 

 

GWYNNE: The shortfall is something in the region of £16.5 

million purely for the West Midlands. 

 

NORTHAM: So contributions would be how much? 

 

GWYNNE: Based on the employee and the employer contribution, 

we would expect an income of around £18 million into the scheme. 

 

NORTHAM: And you’re paying out? 

 

GWYNNE: We’d be paying out approximately £34.5 million, we 

estimate, over the next twelve months. 

 

NORTHAM: £16.5 million just for the West Midlands? 

 

GWYNNE: Just for the West Midlands. 

 

NORTHAM: And that comes from where, that shortfall? 

 

GWYNNE: The shortfall, as I say, comes direct from the 

Government. 
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NORTHAM: One fire fighter I spoke to elsewhere said to me that he 

calls it a bucket scheme, and the bucket’s got a hole in it.  Has he got a point? 

 

GWYNNE: That’s a pretty good analogy.  As we’ve said, yeah, we 

tip in the contributions, the income, and we put our hands in and take out the pensions to pay 

out.  And yeah, there is a hole in the bucket and that hole is £16.5 million. 

 

NORTHAM: So there is a funding problem already with the fire 

fighters’ pension scheme? 

 

GWYNNE: Yeah, in terms of long term management for the 

Government, that is a problem. 

 

NORTHAM: From the point of view of the Treasury, they’ve got to 

find that money somehow or other in order to make up the shortfall in your pension fund? 

 

GWYNNE: To keep the payments going out, based on the current 

regulations, they do have to do that. 

 

NORTHAM: Nationally, the Pay As You Go approach applies not 

only to fire fighters but to the armed forces, teachers, the civil service and, biggest of all, the 

NHS. They make up a total of well over two million existing pensioners. The implications 

for the Treasury are huge.  In an attempt to provide a clear picture of the future costs of 

public Pay As You Go pensions, the National Audit Office has published a preliminary study 

of the four biggest schemes and projected costs forward fifty years for all schemes. The 

director responsible for this project, Keith Davis, has calculated figures which the 

Government’s Pensions Commission may find sobering. 

 

DAVIS: In 2008/9 the total payouts from the four main 

schemes was just under £20 billion.  Of that, just under £15 billion came from the taxpayer 

in various forms. 

 

NORTHAM: And the rest came from contributions? 
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DAVIS: Contributions from the employees, that’s right.  The 

contribution from the taxpayer represents a 33% real terms increase over a ten year period.  

The main reason behind that is the increasing numbers of public service workers retiring. 

 

NORTHAM: And what do you project about the way in which 

public sector pensions are going to grow over the next fifty years? 

 

DAVIS: The forecast is that the cost will be as much as  

£80 billion in fifty years’ time.  Now on the face of it that does sound like a very significant 

rise. 

 

NORTHAM: It sounds terrifying. 

 

DAVIS: It does need to be seen in the context of GDP growth 

forecasts as well, so the forecast for GDP growth is 2% a year, and when you see the pension 

payouts in the context of GDP, in fifty years’ time they’re forecast to represent a roughly 

similar proportion of GDP as they do now. 

 

NORTHAM: So that frightening figure of £80 billion is slightly 

illusory, is it? 

 

DAVIS: Clearly this is all dependent on forecasts and here 

significantly the 2% GDP growth forecast, but in that context it will represent a constant 

proportion, that’s right. 

 

NORTHAM: The Government says its Commission to examine the 

long term affordability of public sector pensions will protect rights already accrued.  But 

trade unions are organising to resist any cuts in their members’ pensions. 

 

ACTUALITY AT PCS CONFERENCE 

 

SPEAKER: Now this motion recognises the Government’s intent 

and the need for a campaign for potentially what you might describe as the mother of all 

battles …. 
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NORTHAM: At the Public and Commercial Services union 

conference last month, the first item on the agenda was a call for united action by unions 

against Government cuts, including to pension schemes. For civil servants approaching 

retirement, it’s an imminent concern. Tony Conway is 54 and works in the Government 

Office for the West Midlands. 

 

CONWAY: Constantly we are being told to plan for the future.  

Last year I was told by Government to plan for my future, to think about my pension.  That’s 

what I’ve been doing.  I’m planning for my future.  How can I do that if I think my pension 

is going to be chopped? 

 

NORTHAM: So do you see the prospect of industrial, if there is a 

move to reduce your pension rights? 

 

CONWAY: If push comes to shove, if there is a problem and if 

they decide once again to come for our pensions, then I’m pretty sure our members will step 

up to the plate and say, enough is enough, we’re actually going to have to take some action 

to show that we defend our pension scheme. 

 

NORTHAM: And people would be prepared to strike for their 

pensions, would they? 

 

CONWAY: Oh, undoubtedly.  They see that as a core term and 

condition, one of the most important terms and conditions they have as a civil servant. 

 

NORTHAM: As the battle lines are drawn, recent press reports have 

spoken of a public sector pensions aristocracy. The author of the phrase is a former adviser 

to Tony Blair at Number Ten, Dr Ros Altman. She’s written extensively on public sector 

deals and regards them as indefensibly advantageous compared to the private sector. 

 

ALTMAN: The argument that average public sector pensions are 

not enormously generous is completely true.  The average public sector pension is a few 

thousand pounds per annum, but that pension is secure, it’s 100% inflation linked and it’s a 

pension that is usually beyond the wildest dreams of most private sector workers. 
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NORTHAM: And this is the basis on which you’ve described 

people getting public sector pensions as an aristocracy.  They’re not a very wealthy 

aristocracy, from what you’re saying? 

 

ALTMAN: There are sections of the public sector that get 

enormous pensions.  But the reality is that all - or almost all - over 90% of public sector 

workers will get a guaranteed taxpayer funded pension, which they can retire on and be 

secure about.  And compared to private sector workers, who haven’t really got much idea of 

what they will get, they look to me like some kind of aristocracy, they’re a sort of pensions 

aristocracy where their retirement is reasonably comfortable and secure compared to the 

ordinary rest of the population.  We should no longer lull ourselves into a false sense of 

security that everything is fine and it’s all affordable and we should actually say, let’s work 

out how much it’s going to cost, and then start realistically saying, how are we going to find 

the money to pay? 

 

NORTHAM: As public spending is now the key political issue, the 

future of public sector pensions will be hotly debated. For the defence of existing rights will 

be trades unions and Labour MPs like the former Pensions Secretary, Alan Johnson. 

 

JOHNSON: This argument that everyone in the public sector is 

laying around on gold plated pensions while everyone in the private sector has to work till 

they drop is just an over simplification of the issue. We can afford, in a civilised society as 

we have, to have defined benefit schemes where the risk is not taken by the employee, but by 

the employer.  Yes, they have detracted to a huge extent in the private sector.  That’s no 

reason why on a kind of equality of disadvantage they should disappear out of the public 

sector as well.  It’s a very good recruiting tool in the public sector.  It’s affordable.  The 

employees pay a contribution - and a much bigger contribution than they did before - and 

therefore I think there’s bias against public sector pensions, which the new Government 

seems to have, is just that - it’s a prejudice. 

 

NORTHAM: But some inside public pension schemes will present an 

argument for substantial reform. Bill Roots is a former local government Chief Executive and 

finance director and now a member of the London Pensions Fund Authority.  He doesn’t fear 

an imminent crisis and argues that what he calls ‘spurious accountancy rules’ make deficits 

look alarming.  But he does favour a thorough rethink. 
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ROOTS: I think there are a number of factors that need to be 

reviewed.  I think the contribution made by the employee probably needs to go up, because a 

contribution, which historically has been 6%, was set way way back when people didn’t have 

anywhere near such a long life expectancy as they have today.  I have to say I think the 

retirement age, in keeping with the rest of the move in this sector, probably needs to go up as 

well.  That will have a significant impact on deficits, because you’re getting more work out of 

people and more income from the investment and clearly you’re paying less out in terms of 

numbers of years of pension.  And then the last thing is to look at whether there are alternatives 

rather than final salary.  One option that’s talked about is career average, so in other words you 

look at the average earnings over one’s career and you base the pension on that. 

 

NORTHAM: The last time a Government tackled the question of 

Pay As You Go pensions was in 2005, when Gordon Brown was Chancellor. The unions 

didn’t like the idea any better then. 

 

EXTRACT FROM NEWS REPORT, 2005 

 

NEWSREADER: Union leaders have voted to support industrial action, 

if it’s needed, to defend public sector pension rights.  Our political correspondent …. 

 

NORTHAM: Among independent pensions experts, we’ve found a 

common view that pressure from the unions weakened the Government’s hand five years 

ago and led to a settlement too favourable to pension scheme members.  The unions accepted 

a later retirement age for new recruits and higher contributions from their members. But 

what the unions didn’t give was an agreement to raise the retirement age for existing 

members of the pension schemes. Only new staff now have 65 as their retirement age, for 

others it’s still 60. The then Government accepted this compromise. We’ve heard 

suggestions from some of those close to the talks that Number Ten’s approach was 

effectively torpedoed by the Chancellor, Gordon Brown.  Paul Johnson, who was the 

Treasury official responsible for overseeing the negotiations, regards this as a crucial 

concession by the Government. 
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JOHNSON: An agreement had been reached prior to the 2005 

election - a political agreement, not an agreement with the unions - that the pensionable age 

for a group of public sector workers would rise over a period up to 2020 and perhaps a little 

 beyond for current employees. That political direction unravelled in the run up to the 

election, because there was real concern from the unions about current employees ending up 

with a higher pension age than they had expected.  What was lost was the increase in the 

pension age for current employees. That does mean that, under the current rules, that anyone 

who joined the civil service or the teaching profession before 2006/7 will still be entitled to  

retire on a full pension at age 60, which is still going to be a situation in 35 or 40 years hence 

when the state pension age is due to rise to 67.  So we’re going to have real disparity 

between the pensionable age for large groups of public sector workers and the state pension 

age.   

 

NORTHAM: And what role in that unravelling did the then 

Chancellor, Gordon Brown play? 

 

JOHNSON: It is certainly the case that he was not at the forefront 

of publicly arguing to maintain the position of increasing the retirement age of current public 

sector employees.  He was not putting the weight of his authority behind that position.  The 

Government clearly took a view that the cost of industrial relations difficulties and 

difficulties with the unions was not worth the benefit of increasing pension ages. 

 

NORTHAM: So did the then Government concede too much? For 

New Labour, negotiations were led by the then Trade and Industry Secretary, Alan Johnson. 

 

JOHNSON: The issue I was asked to deal with was normal pension 

age, to raise normal pension age from 60 to 65 after something like two hundred years of a 

normal pension age of 60 in the civil service.  That was done, it was done without a single 

day’s industrial action, it was done within the Treasury envelope, it was done on the cap and 

share principle that means employees meet the costs above the cap.  That was a very 

important breakthrough.  

 

NORTHAM: But in the end, existing members of the pension 

scheme preserved their existing rights for future contributions? 
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JOHNSON: For the normal pension age of 60. 

 

NORTHAM: Yes. 

 

JOHNSON: Absolutely, absolutely right. 

 

NORTHAM: And that’s what’s regarded as a missed opportunity by 

some of the people who were involved in those negotiations at the time. 

 

JOHNSON: Well, the people involved in the negotiations were 

with me.  The Chief Secretary of the Treasury one side, the Secretary of State for Regulatory 

Reform, John Hutton on the other side, under the authority of the Prime Minister, so I hope 

no one who was involved in those discussions are now trying to rewrite history. 

 

NORTHAM: Well Paul Johnson, who was at the Treasury at the 

time, involved in those negotiations, says that there was a lack of support for that change 

from Gordon Brown. You might have wanted it, but you didn’t get supported by the 

Chancellor. 

 

JOHNSON: Well, you always had the problem of TB/GBs, but 

Gordon’s Chief Secretary to the Treasury, his number two, sat alongside me in the 

negotiations.  No-one, Paul Johnson included, raised a single pipsqueak of objection.  All the 

officials who were servicing me weren’t DTI officials.  I was Secretary of State at the DTI, 

but none of my people at the DTI were dealing with it.  It was entirely dealt with by Treasury 

officials and they all agreed.  Why did they agree?  Because it was a good deal. 

 

ACTUALITY OF BIG BEN CHIMING 

 

NORTHAM: In the end, any changes the new Government makes 

will need to carry the support of MPs in Westminster. It’s a matter on which every member 

can declare an interest. If public sector pensions are said to be gold-plated, then for MPs the 

pension arrangements are pure platinum.  Like local government, they have a scheme with 

assets in a fund.  For every year in Parliament, MPs can accrue 1/40th of their final salary in 

pension, compared to 1/60th for others. So an MP retiring after forty years in the House could 



 

 17

 

NORTHAM cont: sit back on full salary every year for life - index-

linked.  The pension consultant, John Ralfe, has made a detailed study of the MPs’ scheme, 

and concludes that it suits them very nicely. 

 

RALFE: Within the public sector, MPs’ pensions are 

significantly more generous than the standard public sector pension for doctors or nurses and 

teachers. 

 

NORTHAM: More generous in what sense? 

 

RALFE: More generous, it means that if you’re talking about 

somebody in the public sector on an MP’s salary of about £65,000, for each year the pension 

that an MP earns - in other words that they will then get when they retire - is significantly 

more than the teacher or the nurse or the civil servant.  And not only that, MPs have voted 

themselves an increase, I think on two occasions over the last number of years, so if you like 

they’ve given themselves an extra super duper pension. 

 

NORTHAM: You say ‘given themselves’ – who actually makes 

these decisions?  Is it Parliament – I mean, in other words, MPs? 

 

RALFE: Traditionally, it has been MPs who have voted on this 

and there’s been a free vote. 

 

NORTHAM: And as for the cost of MPs’ pensions, John Ralfe 

calculates that the Government has made a significant underestimate, which is storing up 

trouble for the decades to come. He’s compared what the Government says MPs’ pensions 

cost with what the same pensions would cost on the open market. 

  

RALFE: Well, the official cost is about 20% of an MP’s salary, 

so the Government is saying at £65,000 MP’s salary, it’s costing something like £13,000.  

The real cost is significantly higher than that and it’s something which is endemic right 

across the public sector, that the outgoing Labour Government has understated the cost of 

providing those new pension promises.  And in the case of MPs, the real cost is about 50%. 
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NORTHAM: 50%? 

 

RALFE: So it’s something like £30-odd thousand, so in other 

words, MPs are receiving a benefit in kind.  They get the £65,000 salary, they’re receiving a 

benefit in kind of more than £30,000 on top of that. 

 

NORTHAM: And how do you reach that figure if the official cost is 

that it’s about £13,000 a year? 

 

RALFE: Because the official cost overstates the investment 

returns that the scheme will get. The Government is understating the amount that you have to 

put away today because it’s overstating the returns that they will get between now and 

retirement. 

 

NORTHAM: Last year Gordon Brown as Prime Minister called for 

a report on MPs’ pensions and how to keep them manageable. We wanted to interview the 

author, the Chair of the Senior Salaries Review Body, Bill Cockburn, and to ask him to 

comment on John Ralfe’s calculations.  Mr Cockburn hasn’t responded to our request. His 

report has been completed and has been sitting in Downing Street for three months waiting 

for somebody, somebody like the new Prime Minister, to make it public.  When MPs leave 

the House of Commons, they’re also entitled to what’s known as a Golden Goodbye, more 

prosaically a Resettlement Grant. This is not to help them wind down their constituency 

offices - they get another grant for that.  File on 4 asked the Taxpayers’ Alliance analyst, 

John O’Connell, to add up what resettlement grants were worth for the 218 MPs who left at 

this year’s election. 

 

O’CONNELL: We found that £10.4 million, nearly £10.5 million 

resettlement grants this year and there is a big turnover of MPs this time, which does explain 

the big figure, but the big figure needs to drastically come down.  I think a more sensible 

solution would be to give a month’s salary to an MP only if they’re voted out of Parliament, 

because this time around people that chose to leave Parliament, announced well in advance 

of the election that they were standing down, still got their resettlement grant. 

 

NORTHAM: Is it taxable? 
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O’CONNELL: The first £30,000 is tax free, so any MP that left 

Parliament during the election, who got half of their salary, which was around £32,000, 

actually £30,000 of that was tax free. 

 

NORTHAM: What’s the maximum resettlement payment an MP 

can get? 

 

O’CONNELL: The maximum is 100% of their annual salary, which 

last year was £64,766 so it’s a huge sum. 

 

NORTHAM: The new Independent Parliamentary Standards 

Authority is empowered to review resettlement grants. No-one was available for interview 

but it’s told File on 4 that it will conduct a review, though there’s no timetable specifying 

when. In response to our findings, the Prime Minister’s spokesman says that, as a general 

principle, the Government is in favour of restraint.  Yet another generous Parliamentary 

payment on leaving office has come to light. It’s a special arrangement for former Prime 

Ministers, called the Public Duty Costs Allowance. And it’s on top of their special pensions.  

It’s caught the attention of the MP who started the cash for honours inquiry, Angus Macneil 

of the SNP. 

 

MACNEIL: At a time when public money is being scrutinised, 

belts are being tightened and MPs are rightly having to account in a more comprehensive 

way for their reimbursement of public money, former prime ministers are a very grey area.  

We just don’t know what’s going on, and I think it’s time that we did. 

 

NORTHAM: How much is this allowance for each former prime 

minister? 

 

MACNEIL: It’s over £100,000.  It’s about £109,000 a year. 

 

NORTHAM: Every year? 

 

MACNEIL: Every year. 
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NORTHAM: For as long as they live? 

 

 

MACNEIL: It would see to be for as long as they live. 

 

NORTHAM: A former prime minister does have continuing public 

duties and there might be costs associated with them, so is it so unreasonable that they 

should be getting this money? 

 

MACNEIL: I think we accept that they will have duties.  I think we 

accept that they will need some money.  What we don’t have any idea is just how justified 

this £100,000 or £100,000 plus is.  You know, I think that perhaps a side of A4 once a year 

might not be too much to ask, so the public can better understand where their taxes are 

going.  To imagine that we give somebody a blank cheque in this day and age and to say, 

‘There you go, old boy, spend it how you feel,’ really is not sustainable.  Who knows what 

they’re doing with this money? I don’t know, you don’t know, the taxpayers don’t know, the 

people who are giving the money don’t know. We need to know. 

 

NORTHAM: We asked each of the past three Prime Ministers - 

Gordon Brown, Tony Blair and Sir John Major - for an interview about this allowance, 

hoping to find out whether they claim £109,000 a year and, if so, how they account for 

spending it. None of them was available. As the search for big spending cuts gets underway, 

silence won’t be an option for the millions of people working in public services, whose 

financial arrangements after retirement have now moved centre stage politically.  They can’t 

take their pensions for granted, and they know it. 
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